# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Joint Undivided Assignment Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Nan	ne	Execution Date
AOL LLC		03/26/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.
Street Address:	4000 WARNER BLVD.
City:	BURBANK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91522

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11236805

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 202-783-5070

 Email:
 APSI@FR.COM

Correspondent Name: FISH & RICHARSDON P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16406-0006001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LAYONDA PRUE

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Joint Undivided Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

source=Joint Undivided Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=Joint Undivided Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=Joint Undivided Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 023435 FRAME: 0582 1 \$40.00 1123680

501000035

# JOINT UNDIVIDED ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Partial Assignment Agreement is made as of the date of last signature by a party hereto, by and between:

AOL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly known as America Online, Inc.) having a place of business at:

22000 AOL Way Dulles, VA 20166, U.S.A.

and

Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at:

4000 Warner Blvd.

Burbank, CA 91522, U.S.A. (hereinafter "WARNER BROS.

ENTERTAINMENT INC.")

WHEREAS, AOL LLC is the current ASSIGNEE of all rights in and to (1) a provisional application for United States Patent, entitled CORRECTION OF BLOTCHES IN

SEPARATIONS, filed on September 29, 2004, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 60/613,939 by an assignment recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on July 27, 2006, at Reel 018013, Frame 0811, (2) an application for United States Patent, entitled CORRECTION OF

BLOTCHES IN COMPONENT IMAGES, filed on September 28, 2005, and assigned U.S.

Serial Number 11/236,805 by an assignment recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on July 27, 2006, at Reel 018013, Frame 0811; and (3) an application for United States Patent, entitled SOFTWARE CARRIER CONTAINING CORRECTED BLOTCHES IN

COMPONENT IMAGES, filed on September 28, 2005 and assigned U.S. Serial Number 11/236,790 by an assignment recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on July 27, 2006, at Reel 018013, Frame 0957.

WHEREAS, AOL LLC desires to assign a part title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements to WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC. in said

PATENT REEL: 023435 FRAME: 0583 applications, the inventions described therein and related rights (including divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue and any other U.S. or foreign applications claiming priority to said applications);

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS in U.S. currency (\$5.00) paid to AOL LLC by WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC., the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by AOL LLC, and for other good and valuable consideration, AOL LLC, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto WARNER BROS.

ENTERTAINMENT INC. a JOINT UNDIVIDED share and right in and to the said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and a JOINT UNDIVIDED share of the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

AOL LLC hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to AOL LLC and WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC. as JOINT OWNERS of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said JOINT OWNERS, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by AOL LLC had this Assignment not been made.

Further, AOL LLC and WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC. agree that each will communicate with the other or their legal representatives and assigns any facts known to them respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said AOL LLC and WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC. as JOINT OWNERS, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said JOINT OWNERS, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 023435 FRAME: 0584 Attorney Docket Nos: 16406-0060P01, 16406-006001; and 16406-006002

AOL LLC

Dated: 3/24/,2007

Signed By Typed Name: Ira H. Parker

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel,

Secretary and Chief Compliance Officer

Signature witnessed by:

Typed Name Tiffhany DuBOSE

Typed Name

PATENT REEL: 023435 FRAME: 0585 Attorney Docket Nos: 16406-0060P01, 16406-006001; and 16406-006002

Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.

Dated: MMC1+ 26, 2007

Signed By

Typed Name:\ W

Wayne Smith

Title: Vice President, Senior Litigation and

Chief Patent Counsel

Signature witnessed by:

Typed Name

Typed Name

ne FIURENCE DIAZ

. 16406-006 us family assignment\_updated.doc

PATENT

REEL: 023435 FRAME: 0586